registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

15/79

Class

B

commo

n stock

55,539,

188

(51,836,

575 )

3,7

02,

61

3

55,539,

188

(51,836,

575 )

3,7

02,

61

3

   December 31, 2022   December 31, 2021

As

Previou

sly

Reporte

d

Impact of

Reverse

Stock

Split

Rev

ise

d

As

Previou

sly

Reporte

d

Impact of

Reverse

Stock

Split

Rev

ise

d

Class

A

commo

n stock

213,69

7,468

(199,450

,970 )

14,

24

6,4

98

207,45

1,107

(193,621

,033 )

13,

83

0,0

74

Class

B

commo

n stock

55,539,

188

(51,836,

575 )

3,7

02,

61

3

55,539,

189

(51,836,

576 )

3,7

02,

61

3

The following table illustrates changes in loss per share and weighted average shares outstanding, as previously reported prior to, and as adjusted subsequent to, the impact of the

Reverse Stock Split retroactively adjusted for the periods presented:

Three Months Ended September 30, 2022

   As Previously Reported

Impact of Reverse

Stock Split   Revised

Class A common stock:

Weighted average shares outstanding - basic and diluted   210,788,116   (196,735,575 )   14,052,541

Loss per share - basic and diluted   $ (0.75 )   $ (10.46 )   $ (11.21 )

Class B common stock:

Weighted average shares outstanding - basic and diluted   55,539,188   (51,836,575 )   3,702,613

Loss per share - basic and diluted   $ (0.75 )   $ (10.46 )   $ (11.21 )

8

Table of Contents

Nine Months Ended September

30, 2022   Three Months Ended March 31, 2023

As

Previousl

y

Reported

Impact of

Reverse

Stock Split

Revis

ed   As Previously Reported   Impact of Reverse Stock Split   As Adjusted

Class A common stock:

Weighted average

shares outstanding -

basic and diluted

209,317,

361

(195,362,87

0 )

13,9

54,4

91   214,706,779   (200,392,994 )   14,313,785

Loss per share - basic

and diluted   $ (1.39 )   $ (19.40 )   $

(20.

79 )   $ (0.17 )   $ (2.32 )   $ (2.49 )

Class B common stock:

Weighted average

shares outstanding -

basic and diluted

55,539,1

88   (51,836,575 )

3,70

2,61

3   55,539,188   (51,836,575 )   3,702,613

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

16/79

Loss per share - basic

and diluted   $ (1.39 )   $ (19.40 )   $

(20.

79 )   $ (0.17 )   $ (2.32 )   $ (2.49 )

The following outstanding stock options and restricted stock units exercisable or issuable into shares of Class A common stock were not included in the computation of diluted

shares outstanding because the effect would be anti-dilutive:

   September 30, 2022   March 31, 2023

As

Previousl

y

Reported

Impact of

Reverse

Stock Split

Revi

sed   As Previously Reported   Impact of Reverse Stock Split   As Adjusted

Stock options

7,139,17

7   (6,663,232 )

475

,94

5   15,939,378   (14,876,753 )   1,062,625

Restricted stock units

18,759,8

14   (17,509,160 )

1,2

50,

654   14,533,186   (13,564,307 )   968,879

Warrants   25,000   (23,333 )   1,667

Total antidilutive shares

excluded from loss per

share - diluted

25,898,9

91   (24,172,392 )

1,7

26,

599   30,497,564   (28,464,393 )   2,033,171

Restricted stock awards were adjusted retroactively to give effect to the Reverse Stock Split for the nine three months ended September 30, 2022 March 31, 2023

As Previously

Reported

Impact of

Reverse Stock

Split   Revised   As Previously Reported   Impact of Reverse Stock Split   As Adjusted

No.

of

Opt

ion

s

Weighted

- Average

Exercise

Price

No.

of

Opt

ion

s

Weighted

- Average

Exercise

Price

No.

of

Op

tio

ns

Weighted

- Average

Exercise

Price

No. of

RSUs

Weighted- Average Exercise

Price

No. of

RSUs

Weighted- Average Exercise

Price

No. of

RSUs

Weighted- Average

Exercise Price

Outstanding

–

December

31, 2021

10

,6

78

,8

18   $ 9.20

(9,

96

6,8

96 )   $ 130.18

71

1,

92

2   $ 139.38

Outstanding

- December

31, 2022   16,121,844   $ 3.35   (15,047,054 )   $ 46.90   1,074,790   $ 50.25

Granted

13

,7

60

,7

07   2.51

(1

2,8

43,

32

6 )   35.08

91

7,

38

1   37.59   990,959   0.52   (924,895 )   7.28   66,064   7.80

Vested

(2,

73

7,

75

7 )   8.40

2,5

55,

23

9   120.35

(1

82

,5

18 )   128.75   (627,185 )   6.51   585,372   91.14   (41,813 )   97.65

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

17/79

Forfeited

(2,

94

1,

95

4 )   7.18

2,7

45,

82

3   105.74

(1

96

,1

31 )   112.92   (1,944,250 )   3.71   1,814,633   51.94   (129,617 )   55.65

Outstanding

-

September

30, 2022

18

,7

59

,8

14   $ 4.73

(1

7,5

09,

16

0 )   $ 66.50

1,

25

0,

65

4   $ 71.23

Outstanding

- March 31,

2023   14,541,368   $ 2.97   (13,571,944 )   $ 41.58   969,424   $ 44.55

Stock options were adjusted retroactively to give effect to the Reverse Stock Split for the nine three months ended September 30, 2022 March 31, 2023:

As Previously

Reported

Impact of

Reverse Stock

Split   Revised   As Previously Reported   Impact of Reverse Stock Split   As Adjusted

No.

of

Opt

ion

s

Weighted

- Average

Exercise

Price

No.

of

Opt

ion

s

Weighted

- Average

Exercise

Price

No.

of

Op

tio

ns

Weighted

- Average

Exercise

Price

No. of

Options

Weighted- Average Exercise

Price

No. of

Options

Weighted- Average Exercise

Price

No. of

Options

Weighted- Average

Exercise Price

Outstanding

–

December

31, 2021

20

,3

26

,3

84   $ 7.52

(1

8,9

71,

29

1 )   $ 104.63

1,

35

5,

09

3   $ 112.14

Outstanding

- December

31, 2022   16,248,601   $ 7.11   (15,165,360 )   $ 99.54   1,083,241   $ 106.65

Granted

1,

24

2,

02

7   4.85

(1,

15

9,2

25 )   67.94

82

,8

02   72.79   10,535,783   0.55   (9,833,397 )   7.70   702,386   8.25

Exercised

(6

20

,1

45 )   0.45

57

8,8

02   6.37

(4

1,

34

3 )   6.82   (180,923 )   0.46   168,861   6.44   (12,062 )   6.90

Forfeited

(2

67

,1

89 )   1.18

24

9,3

76   16.49

(1

7,

81

3 )   17.67   (878,620 )   0.65   820,045   9.10   (58,575 )   9.75

Expired

(5,

06

7 )   6.75

4,7

29   94.50

(3

38 )   101.25   (23,330 )   1.65   21,774   23.10   (1,556 )   24.75

Outstanding

-

September

30, 2022

20

,6

76

,0

10   $ 7.61

(1

9,2

97,

60

9 )   $ 106.60

1,

37

8,

40

1   $ 114.21

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

18/79

Outstanding